State of Alabama DeKalb County City of Henagar

Ordinance No. 2017-10)

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING TAXING AUTHORITY OUTSIDE THE MUNICIPAL CITY LIMITS BUT WITHIN THE POLICE JURISDICTION OF HENAGAR

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Henagar, Alabama, wishes to establish a boundary for imposition of taxes and fees outside of its city limits but within its police jurisdiction;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Henagar Alabama, sitting in regular session on the <u>27</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2017, as follows:

Section I. The City of Henagar has consulted with and reached an agreement with the Towns of Ider, AL, and Sylvania, AL, regarding taxing authority outside city limits.

Section II. The Counsel resolves to adopt a map produced on or about this date by Phillips Engineering setting boundaries for taxing authority. The City of Henagar shall exercise its taxing authority outside of its city limits in accordance with the boundaries identified on a map drafted by Phillips Engineering. Said map shall remain on record with the City Clerk.

Section III. All taxes and fees established in Ordinances 071008-01 and 2017-0901 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section IV. This Ordinance shall become effective December 1, 2017.

Mayor